

NO. 23-2134

IN THE
**United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES, ET AL., EX REL.,
RONALD J. STRECK,

Plaintiff-Appellee, Cross-Appellant,

v.

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:14-cv-09412
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Shane Pennington
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP
2020 K St., NW
Suite 600
Washington DC, 20006
Tel: (202) 778-3005
Fax: (202) 778-3063
s.pennington@porterwright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2134

Short Caption: United States, et al., ex rel., Streck v. Eli Lilly and Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS RAISE GRAVE DUE- PROCESS CONCERNS.....	5
A. The FCA Triggers Heightened Due-Process Protections That Demand Strict Enforcement of the Act’s Rigorous Requirements.	5
B. Defendants Must Be Able to Identify What a Regulatory Standard Requires With “Ascertainable Certainty.”	8
1. When the regulatory standard was not authoritatively announced until <i>after</i> the defendant acted.....	10
2. When the agency knew of the defendant’s conduct and approved of it or at least did not object to it.....	13
3. When the regulatory requirements are unclear, but agency and/or judicial precedent during the period in question support defendant’s approach.....	15
C. Under These Settled Principles, Lilly Lacked Fair Notice That Its AMP Calculations Violated Regulatory Requirements.	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FCA VIOLATIONS SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	20
A. The Constitution Vests the Right to Control Litigation in the Executive Branch.	20
B. The District Court’s Rulings Would Impermissibly Impede the Executive’s Take Care Powers.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	11, 17, 18
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	8, 9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	8, 10, 17
<i>Gates & Fox v. Occupational Health & Safety Review Commission</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	22
<i>Howmet Corp. v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	24

In re Metro-East Mfg. Co.,
655 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1981) 16

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 8, 19

Kropp Forge Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
657 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1981) 15, 16, 19

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
306 U.S. 451 (1939) 8

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004) 7

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991) 21

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 20, 21, 22

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 22, 23

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 21

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 23

Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7, 20

Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 21

Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach,
996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021) 26

Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC,
211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 20

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.,
9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) 24

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943) 24

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023) 1, 20

United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,
9 F.4th 464 (7th Cir. 2021) 7

United States v. Bornstein,
423 U.S. 303 (1976) 5

United States v. Cinergy Corp.,
623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2010) 12, 17

United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,
128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997) 14, 15, 18

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 21

United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992) 7

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,

579 U.S. 176 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	6
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	6, 20
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	6
<i>Wis. Res. Protection Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	29
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 287	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	23, 24, 26
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	4, 27, 28
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986)	25
131 Cong. Rec. 22,322 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1985)	25
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 70 (Bantam ed. 2003)	21
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153	6
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (Bantam ed. 2003)	29
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Bantam ed. 2003)	22

Montesquieu, *The Spirit of the Laws*, 38 Great Books of the Western World (Hutchins ed. 1952) 29

S. Rep. No. 99-345, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266..... 6

William P. Barr, *Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act*, 13 Op. OLC 207 (1989) 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 21

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 21
